(3) The unaudited Consolidated Statements of Operations and Cash Flows data for 2003 and 2002, and the
unaudited Consolidated Balance Sheets data as of December 31, 2004, 2003 and 2002 have been revised to
reflect adjustments related to the restatement described under “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and Note 3 of the Notes to Consolidated Financial
Statements. Pre-tax adjustments related to 2003 and 2002 include non-cash stock-based compensation
expense totaling $172 million and $144 million, respectively under APB 25, our historical accounting
method. The cumulative after tax impact of all restatement adjustments related to years prior to 2002 totaled
$507 million under APB 25, our historical accounting method, and has been reflected as an adjustment to
retained earnings at December 31, 2001. The following tables reflect the detailed unaudited 2003 and 2002
Statement of Operations adjustments under APB 25 and FAS 123R.

27

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS — UNAUDITED
For the Year Ended December 31, 2003

(in millions, except per share data) APB 25 — Historical Accounting Method FAS 123R — Current Accounting Method

As Reported Adjustments (1) As Restated Adoption (2) Adjustments (3) As Restated

Revenues
Premiums ..... $25,448 $ 835 $26,283 $ — $ — $26,283
Services ..... 3,118 (225) 2,893 — — 2,893
Products ..... — 263 263 — — 263
Investment and Other Income . . . 257 — 257 — — 257

Total Revenues ..... 28,823 873 29,696 — — 29,696

Operating Costs
Medical Costs ..... 20,714 768 21,482 — — 21,482
Operating Costs ..... 4,875 128 5,003 18 54 5,075
Cost of Products Sold ..... — 169 169 — — 169
Depreciation and

Amortization ..... 299 — 299 — — 299

Total Operating Costs . . . . . 25,888 1,065 26,953 18 54 27,025

Earnings From Operations ..... 2,935 (192) 2,743 (18) (54) 2,671
Interest Expense ..... (95) — (95) — — (95)

Earnings Before Income Taxes . . . . 2,840 (192) 2,648 (18) (54) 2,576
Provision for Income Taxes . . . . (1,015) 62 (953) 19 13 (921)

Net Earnings ..... $ 1,825 $ (130) $ 1,695 $ 1 $ (41) $ 1,655

Basic Net Earnings per Common
Share ..... $ 1.55 $ (0.11) $ 1.44 $ — $(0.04) $ 1.40

Diluted Net Earnings per Common
Share ..... $ 1.48 $ (0.11) $ 1.37 $ — $(0.03) $ 1.34

Basic Weighted-Average Number of
Common Shares Outstanding . . . 1,178 — 1,178 — — 1,178

Dilutive Effect of Common Stock
Equivalents ..... 56 (1) 55 1 3 59

Diluted Weighted-Average Number
of Common Shares
Outstanding ..... 1,234 (1) 1,233 1 3 1,237

Financial Highlights and Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
should be read together with the accompanying Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes.
(1) Includes $172 million of stock-based compensation expense and $49 million of deferred tax benefit associated

with the restatement of our historical APB 25 Consolidated Statement of Operations as well as an adjustment to
premium revenue of $927 million, medical costs of $848 million and operating costs of $79 million to reflect a
reinsurance contract on a gross basis. In order to conform to our current presentation, we have also reclassified
certain service revenues and operating costs to product revenues and cost of products sold, respectively, primarily
related to our pharmacy benefit management business acquired as part of the PacifiCare acquisition in December
2005.

(2) Reflects $190 million of stock-based compensation expense and $68 million of deferred tax benefit as recorded
under the modified retrospective method of adoption of FAS 123R, net of the restatement adjustments under
APB 25.

(3) Represents adjustments made to restate our Consolidated Statement of Operations subsequent to the adoption of
FAS 123R under the modified retrospective method of adoption and includes $54 million of additional stock-
based compensation expense and $13 million of related deferred tax benefit.

28

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS — UNAUDITED

For the Year Ended December 31, 2002

(in millions, except per share data) APB 25 — Historical Accounting Method FAS 123R — Current Accounting Method

As Reported Adjustments (1) As Restated Adoption (2) Adjustments (3) As Restated

Revenues
Premiums ..... $21,906 $ 808 $22,714 $ — $ — $22,714
Services ..... 2,894 (310) 2,584 — — 2,584
Products ..... — 345 345 — — 345
Investment and Other Income . . . 220 (2) 218 — — 218

Total Revenues ..... 25,020 841 25,861 — — 25,861

Operating Costs
Medical Costs ..... 18,192 746 18,938 — — 18,938
Operating Costs ..... 4,387 (11) 4,376 12 62 4,450
Cost of Products Sold ..... — 249 249 — — 249
Depreciation and

Amortization ..... 255 — 255 — — 255

Total Operating Costs . . . . . 22,834 984 23,818 12 62 23,892

Earnings From Operations ..... 2,186 (143) 2,043 (12) (62) 1,969
Interest Expense ..... (90) — (90) — — (90)

Earnings Before Income Taxes . . . . 2,096 (143) 1,953 (12) (62) 1,879
Provision for Income Taxes . . . . (744) 42 (702) 11 18 (673)

Net Earnings ..... $ 1,352 $ (101) $ 1,251 $ (1) $ (44) $ 1,206

Basic Net Earnings per Common
Share ..... $ 1.12 $(0.09) $ 1.03 $ — $(0.04) $ 0.99

Diluted Net Earnings per Common
Share ..... $ 1.06 $(0.07) $ 0.99 $ — $(0.04) $ 0.95

Basic Weighted-Average Number of
Common Shares Outstanding . . . 1,214 — 1,214 — — 1,214

Dilutive Effect of Common Stock
Equivalents ..... 58 (2) 56 2 — 58

Diluted Weighted-Average Number
of Common Shares
Outstanding ..... 1,272 (2) 1,270 2 — 1,272

Financial Highlights and Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
should be read together with the accompanying Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes.

(1) Includes $144 million of stock-based compensation and $44 million of deferred tax benefit associated with the
restatement of our historical APB 25 Consolidated Statement of Operations as well as an adjustment to premium
revenue of $897 million, medical costs of $825 million and operating costs of $72 million to reflect a reinsurance
contract on a gross basis. In order to conform to our current presentation, we have also reclassified certain service

[…]

Increase (Decrease) in Factor

Increase (Decrease) in
Medical Costs Payable (1)

(in millions)

(0.75)% ..... $ 126
(0.50)% ..... $ 84
(0.25)% ..... $ 42
0.25% ..... $ (42)
0.50% ..... $ (84)
0.75% ..... $(126)

Medical cost PMPM trend factors are the most significant factors we use in estimating our medical costs payable
for the most recent three months. The following table illustrates the sensitivity of these factors and the estimated
potential impact on our medical costs payable estimates for the most recent three months as of December 31,
2006:

Medical Cost PMPM Trend
Increase (Decrease) in Factor

Increase (Decrease) in
Medical Costs Payable (2)

(in millions)

3% ..... $ 247
2% ..... $ 165
1% ..... $ 82
(1)% ..... $ (82)
(2)% ..... $(165)
(3)% ..... $(247)

(1) Reflects estimated potential changes in medical costs and medical costs payable caused by changes in
completion factors used in developing medical cost payable estimates for older periods, generally periods
prior to the most recent three months.

(2) Reflects estimated potential changes in medical costs and medical costs payable caused by changes in
medical costs PMPM trend data used in developing medical cost payable estimates for the most recent three
months.

49

The analyses above include those outcomes that are considered reasonably likely based on the Company’s
historical experience in estimating its liabilities for incurred but not reported benefit claims.

[…]

As Restated-FAS 123 Pro Forma ..... $ 2.44 $ 1.93

Diluted Net Earnings Per Common Share
As Reported-APB 25 ..... $ 2.48 $ 1.97
As Restated-APB 25 ..... $ 2.31 $ 1.86
As Restated-FAS 123 Pro Forma ..... $ 2.31 $ 1.83

80

The following tables present the effect of the restatement adjustments by financial statement line item for the
Consolidated Statements of Operations, Balance Sheet, Statement of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity and
Statements of Cash Flows. The tables have been presented on both a FAS 123R basis, which the Company
adopted on January 1, 2006, and on an APB 25 basis, which was used for all periods prior to January 1, 2006.

Consolidated Statements of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2005

APB 25 — Historical Accounting Method FAS 123R — Current Accounting Method

(in millions, except per share data) As Reported Adjustments (1) As Restated Adoption (2) Adjustments (3) As Restated

Revenues
Premiums ..... $41,058 $1,038 $42,096 $ — $ — $42,096
Services ..... 3,808 (142) 3,666 — — 3,666
Products ..... — 158 158 — — 158
Investment and Other Income . . . . 499 6 505 — — 505

Total Revenues ..... 45,365 1,060 46,425 — — 46,425

Operating Costs
Medical Costs ..... 32,725 944 33,669 — — 33,669
Operating Costs ..... 6,814 331 7,145 (67) 56 7,134
Cost of Products Sold ..... — 89 89 — — 89
Depreciation and Amortization . . . 453 — 453 — — 453

Total Operating Costs ..... 39,992 1,364 41,356 (67) 56 41,345

Earnings From Operations ..... 5,373 (304) 5,069 67 (56) 5,080
Interest Expense ..... (241) — (241) — — (241)

Earnings Before Income Taxes ..... 5,132 (304) 4,828 67 (56) 4,839
Provision for Income Taxes ..... (1,832) 66 (1,766) 1 9 (1,756)

Net Earnings ..... $ 3,300 $ (238) $ 3,062 $ 68 $ (47) $ 3,083

Basic Net Earnings per Common
Share ..... $ 2.61 $ (0.19) $ 2.42 $0.05 $(0.03) $ 2.44

Diluted Net Earnings per Common
Share ..... $ 2.48 $ (0.17) $ 2.31 $0.05 $(0.05) $ 2.31

Basic Weighted-Average Number of
Common Shares Outstanding . . . . . 1,265 — 1,265 — — 1,265

Dilutive Effect of Common Stock
Equivalents ..... 65 (2) 63 2 3 68

Diluted Weighted-Average Number of
Common Shares Outstanding . . . . . 1,330 (2) 1,328 2 3 1,333

(1) Includes $317 million of stock-based compensation and $89 million of deferred tax benefit associated with
the restatement of our historical APB 25 Consolidated Statement of Operations as well as an adjustment to
premium revenue of $1,113 million, medical costs of $1,016 million and operating costs of $97 million to
reflect a reinsurance contract on a gross basis to conform to our current presentation. We have also
reclassified certain service revenues and operating costs to product revenues and cost of products sold,
respectively, primarily related to our pharmacy benefit management business acquired as part of the
PacifiCare acquisition in December in 2005.

(2) Reflects $250 million of stock-based compensation and $90 million of deferred tax benefit as recorded
under the modified retrospective method of adoption of FAS 123R that would have been recognized based
on our original pro forma disclosure under FAS 123 prior to the restatement, net of the restatement
adjustments under APB 25.

(3) Represents adjustments made to restate our Consolidated Statement of Operations subsequent to the
adoption of FAS 123R under the modified retrospective method of adoption to correct the previously
presented pro forma disclosures for the effects of the historical stock option practices and includes $56
million of additional stock-based compensation and $9 million of related deferred tax benefit.

81

Consolidated Statements of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2004

APB 25 — Historical Accounting Method FAS 123R — Current Accounting Method

(in millions, except per share data) As Reported Adjustments (1) As Restated Adoption (2) Adjustments (3) As Restated

Revenues
Premiums ..... $33,495 $ 944 $34,439 $ — $ — $34,439
Services ..... 3,335 (92) 3,243 — — 3,243
Products ..... — 122 122 — — 122
Investment and Other

Income ..... 388 25 413 — — 413

Total Revenues ..... 37,218 999 38,217 — — 38,217

Operating Costs
Medical Costs ..... 27,000 858 27,858 — — 27,858
Operating Costs ..... 5,743 287 6,030 2 41 6,073
Cost of Products Sold ..... — 54 54 — — 54
Depreciation and

Amortization ..... 374 — 374 — — 374

Total Operating Costs . . . 33,117 1,199 34,316 2 41 34,359

Earnings From Operations ..... 4,101 (200) 3,901 (2) (41) 3,858
Interest Expense ..... (128) — (128) — — (128)

Earnings Before Income Taxes . . . 3,973 (200) 3,773 (2) (41) 3,730
Provision for Income Taxes . . . (1,386) 42 (1,344) 15 10 (1,319)

Net Earnings ..... $ 2,587 $ (158) $ 2,429 $ 13 $ (31) $ 2,411

Basic Net Earnings per Common
Share ..... $ 2.07 $ (0.13) $ 1.94 $0.01 $(0.02) $ 1.93

Diluted Net Earnings per
Common Share ..... $ 1.97 $ (0.11) $ 1.86 $0.01 $(0.04) $ 1.83

Basic Weighted-Average Number
of Common Shares
Outstanding ..... 1,252 — 1,252 — — 1,252

Dilutive Effect of Common Stock
Equivalents ..... 58 (2) 56 2 6 64

Diluted Weighted-Average
Number of Common Shares
Outstanding ..... 1,310 (2) 1,308 2 6 1,316

(1) Includes $201 million of stock-based compensation and $56 million of deferred tax benefit associated with
the restatement of our historical APB 25 Consolidated Statement of Operations as well as an adjustment to
premium revenue of $1,016 million, medical costs of $926 million and operating costs of $90 million to
reflect a reinsurance contract on a gross basis to conform to our current presentation. We have also
reclassified certain service revenues and operating costs to product revenues and cost of products sold,
respectively, primarily related to our pharmacy benefit management business acquired as part of the
PacifiCare acquisition in December 2005.

(2) Reflects $203 million of stock-based compensation and $71 million of deferred tax benefit as recorded
under the modified retrospective method of adoption of FAS 123R that would have been recognized based
on our original pro forma disclosure under FAS 123 prior to the restatement, net of the restatement
adjustments under APB 25.

(3) Represents adjustments made to restate our Consolidated Statement of Operations subsequent to the
adoption of FAS 123R under the modified retrospective method of adoption to correct the previously
presented pro forma disclosures for the effects of the historical stock option practices and includes $41
million of additional stock-based compensation and $10 million of related deferred tax benefit.

82

Consolidated Balance Sheets
As of December 31, 2005

APB 25 — Historical Accounting Method FAS 123R — Current Accounting Method

(in millions, except per share data) As Reported Adjustments (1) As Restated Adoption (2) Adjustments (3) As Restated

Assets
Current Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 5,421 $ — $ 5,421 $ — $ — $ 5,421
Short-Term Investments ..... 590 — 590 — — 590
Accounts Receivable, net ..... 1,290 (83) 1,207 — — 1,207
Assets Under Management . . . . . 1,825 — 1,825 — — 1,825
Deferred Income Taxes ..... 645 5 650 — — 650
Other Current Assets ..... 869 (15) 854 — — 854

Total Current Assets ..... 10,640 (93) 10,547 — — 10,547
Long-Term Investments ..... 8,971 — 8,971 — — 8,971
Property, Equipment, and Capitalized

Software, net ..... 1,647 — 1,647 — — 1,647
Goodwill ..... 16,206 32 16,238 — — 16,238
Other Intangible Assets, net ..... 2,020 — 2,020 — — 2,020
Other Assets ..... 1,890 (25) 1,865 — — 1,865

Total Assets ..... $41,374 $ (86) $41,288 $ — $ — $41,288

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current Liabilities

Medical Costs Payable $ 7,301 $ (39) $ 7,262 $ — $ — $ 7,262
Accounts Payable and Accrued

Liabilities ..... 3,301 (16) 3,285 (95) 95 3,285
Other Policy Liabilities ..... 1,824 21 1,845 — — 1,845
Commercial Paper and Current

Maturities of Long-Term
Debt ..... 3,261 — 3,261 — — 3,261

Unearned Premiums ..... 957 43 1,000 — — 1,000

Total Current Liabilities . . . . 16,644 9 16,653 (95) 95 16,653
Long-Term Debt, less current

maturities ..... 3,850 (16) 3,834 — — 3,834
Future Policy Benefits for Life and

Annuity Contracts ..... 1,761 — 1,761 — — 1,761
Deferred Income Taxes and Other

Liabilities ..... 1,386 (134) 1,252 24 (51) 1,225
Commitments and Contingencies . . . .

Shareholders’ Equity
Common Stock ..... 14 — 14 — — 14
Additional Paid-In Capital ..... 6,921 338 7,259 664 (413) 7,510
Retained Earnings ..... 10,765 (283) 10,482 (593) 369 10,258
Accumulated Other

Comprehensive Income:
Net Unrealized Gains on

Investments, net of tax
effects ..... 33 — 33 — — 33

Total Shareholders’
Equity ..... 17,733 55 17,788 71 (44) 17,815

Total Liabilities and
Shareholders’ Equity . . . $41,374 $ (86) $41,288 $ — $ — $41,288

(1) Includes adjustments to increase current income taxes payable by $95 million, decrease non-current deferred
tax liabilities by $236 million, increase additional paid-in capital by $372 million and to decrease retained
earnings by $231 million associated with the restatement of our historical APB 25 Consolidated Balance
Sheets.

(2) Reflects adjustments to decrease non-current deferred tax liabilities by $212 million, increase additional
paid-in capital by $1,036 million and decrease retained earnings by $824 million associated with the
adoption of FAS 123R under the modified retrospective method as of December 31, 2005 that would have

[…]

been recognized based on our original pro forma disclosure under FAS 123 prior to the restatement, net of
the restatement adjustments under APB 25.

(3) Represents adjustments made to restate our Consolidated Balance Sheets subsequent to the adoption of FAS
123R under the modified retrospective method to correct the previously presented pro forma disclosures for
the effects of the historical stock option practices and includes adjustments to increase current income taxes
payable by $95 million, decrease non-current deferred tax liabilities by $51 million, decrease additional
paid-in capital by $413 million and increase retained earnings by $369 million. Includes adjustments to our
historical common stock repurchase accounting considering the increase in compensation recognized in
relation to the timing of stock repurchase activity and the related impact to period end reclassifications
within shareholders’ equity to restore additional paid-in capital.

83

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the Year Ended December 31, 2005

APB 25 — Historical Accounting Method FAS 123R — Current Accounting Method

(in millions) As Reported Adjustments (1) As Restated Adoption (2) Adjustments (3) As Restated

Operating Activities
Net Earnings ..... $ 3,300 $(238) $ 3,062 $ 68 $(47) $ 3,083
Noncash Items:

Depreciation and Amortization ..... 453 — 453 — — 453
Deferred Income Taxes and Other ..... 167 (85) 82 (251) (2) (171)
Stock-Based Compensation ..... — 317 317 (67) 56 306

Net Change in Other Operating Items, net of
effects from acquisitions, and changes in
AARP balances

Accounts Receivable and Other Assets . . . . . (83) (3) (86) — — (86)
Medical Costs Payable ..... 193 3 196 — — 196
Accounts Payable and Other Accrued

Liabilities ..... 580 22 602 (3) 3 602
Unearned Premiums ..... (284) (16) (300) — — (300)

Cash Flows From Operating Activities ..... 4,326 — 4,326 (253) 10 4,083

Investing Activities
Cash Paid for Acquisitions, net of cash assumed

and other effects ..... (2,562) — (2,562) — — (2,562)
Cash Transferred on Sale of Business ..... (363) — (363) — — (363)
Purchases of Property, Equipment and Capitalized

Software ..... (509) — (509) — — (509)
Purchases of Investments ..... (5,876) — (5,876) — — (5,876)
Maturities and Sales of Investments ..... 5,821 — 5,821 — — 5,821

Cash Flows Used for Investing Activities . . . . . (3,489) — (3,489) — — (3,489)

Financing Activities
Repayment of Commercial Paper, net ..... 2,556 — 2,556 — — 2,556
Proceeds from Issuance of Long-Term Debt . . . . . 500 — 500 — — 500
Payments for Retirement of Long-Term Debt . . . . (400) — (400) — — (400)
Common Stock Repurchases ..... (2,557) — (2,557) — — (2,557)
Proceeds from Common Stock Issuances under

Stock-Based Compensation Plans ..... 423 — 423 — — 423
Stock-Based Compensation Excess Tax

Benefit ..... — — — 253 (10) 243
Customer Funds Administered ..... 102 — 102 — — 102
Dividends Paid ..... (19) — (19) — — (19)
Other ..... (12) — (12) — — (12)

Cash Flows From (Used For) Financing
Activities ..... 593 — 593 253 (10) 836

Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents ..... 1,430 — 1,430 — — 1,430
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of

Period ..... 3,991 — 3,991 — — 3,991

Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Period . . . $ 5,421 $ — $ 5,421 $ — $ — $ 5,421

(1) Includes adjustments to operating cash flows for stock-based compensation and related tax effects
associated with the restatement of our historical APB 25 Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows, as well as
operating cash flow adjustments due to immaterial adjustments, individually and in the aggregate, unrelated
to historical stock option practices.

(2) Reflects adjustments to operating cash flows for stock-based compensation and deferred tax assets and to
financing cash flows for excess tax benefits as recorded under the modified retrospective method of
adoption of FAS 123R that would have been recognized based on our original pro forma disclosure under
FAS 123 prior to the restatement, net of the restatement adjustments under APB 25.

(3) Represents adjustments made to restate our Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows subsequent to the
adoption of FAS 123R under the modified retrospective method to correct the previously presented pro
forma disclosures for the effects of the historical stock option practices and includes adjustments to
operating cash flows for additional stock-based compensation expense and deferred tax assets and to
financing cash flows for excess tax benefits.

84

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the Year Ended December 31, 2004

APB 25 — Historical Accounting Method FAS 123R — Current Accounting Method

(in millions) As Reported Adjustments (1) As Restated Adoption (2) Adjustments (3) As Restated

Operating Activities
Net Earnings ..... $ 2,587 $(158) $ 2,429 $ 13 $(31) $ 2,411
Noncash Items:

Depreciation and Amortization ..... 374 — 374 — — 374
Deferred Income Taxes and Other ..... 125 (108) 17 (255) 6 (232)
Stock-Based Compensation ..... — 201 201 2 41 244

Net Change in Other Operating Items, net of
effects from acquisitions, and changes in
AARP balances

Accounts Receivable and Other Assets . . . . . (30) 60 30 — — 30
Medical Costs Payable ..... 322 (40) 282 — — 282
Accounts Payable and Other Accrued

Liabilities ..... 623 69 692 (45) 45 692
Unearned Premiums ..... 134 (12) 122 — — 122

Cash Flows From Operating Activities ..... 4,135 12 4,147 (285) 61 3,923

Investing Activities
Cash Paid for Acquisitions, net of cash assumed

and other effects ..... (2,225) — (2,225) — — (2,225)
Purchases of Property, Equipment and Capitalized

Software ..... (356) — (356) — — (356)
Proceeds from Disposal of Property, Equipment

and Capitalized Software ..... 6 — 6 — — 6
Purchases of Investments ..... (3,190) — (3,190) — — (3,190)
Maturities and Sales of Investments ..... 4,121 — 4,121 — — 4,121

Cash Flows Used for Investing Activities . . . . . (1,644) — (1,644) — — (1,644)

Financing Activities
Repayment of Commercial Paper, net ..... 194 — 194 — — 194
Proceeds from Issuance of Long-Term Debt . . . . . 2,000 — 2,000 — — 2,000
Payments for Retirement of Long-Term Debt . . . . (150) — (150) — — (150)
Common Stock Repurchases ..... (3,446) — (3,446) — — (3,446)
Proceeds from Common Stock Issuances under

Stock-Based Compensation Plans ..... 583 — 583 — — 583
Stock-Based Compensation Excess Tax

Benefit ..... — — — 285 (61) 224
Customer Funds Administered ..... 71 — 71 — — 71
Dividends Paid ..... (18) — (18) — — (18)
Other ..... 4 (12) (8) — — (8)

Cash Flows From (Used For) Financing
Activities ..... (762) (12) (774) 285 (61) (550)

Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents ..... 1,729 — 1,729 — — 1,729
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of

Period ..... 2,262 — 2,262 — — 2,262

Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Period . . . $ 3,991 $ — $ 3,991 $ — $ — $ 3,991

(1) Includes adjustments to operating cash flows for stock-based compensation and related tax effects
associated with the restatement of our historical APB 25 Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows, as well as
operating cash flow adjustments due to immaterial adjustments, individually and in the aggregate, unrelated
to historical stock option practices.

(2) Reflects adjustments to operating cash flows for stock-based compensation and deferred tax assets and to
financing cash flows for excess tax benefits as recorded under the modified retrospective method of

[…]

(in millions, except per share data) March 31 June 30 September 30 December 31 (1)

2005
Revenues ..... $11,147 $11,379 $11,613 $12,286
Operating Costs ..... $ 9,944 $10,114 $10,312 $10,986
Earnings From Operations ..... $ 1,203 $ 1,265 $ 1,301 $ 1,300
Net Earnings ..... $ 737 $ 768 $ 781 $ 776
Basic Net Earnings per Common Share ..... $ 0.58 $ 0.61 $ 0.62 $ 0.61
Diluted Net Earnings per Common Share ..... $ 0.55 $ 0.58 $ 0.59 $ 0.58

(1) See the “Explanatory Note” immediately preceding Part 1, Item 1 and Note 3, “Restatement of Consolidated
Financial Statements,” in Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements of this Form 10-K and the following
table.

107

CONSOLIDATED QUARTERLY STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2005

APB 25 — Historical Accounting Method FAS 123R — Current Accounting Method

(in millions, except per share data) As Reported Adjustments (1) As Restated Adoption (2) Adjustments (3) As Restated

Revenues
Premiums ..... $10,880 $ 243 $11,123 $ — $ — $11,123
Services ..... 1,044 (80) 964 — — 964
Products ..... — 78 78 — — 78
Investment and Other

Income ..... 121 — 121 — — 121

Total Revenues ..... 12,045 241 12,286 — — 12,286

Operating Costs
Medical Costs ..... 8,624 259 8,883 — — 8,883
Operating Costs ..... 1,872 66 1,938 (11) 14 1,941
Cost of Products Sold ..... — 45 45 — — 45
Depreciation and

Amortization ..... 120 — 120 — — 120

Total Operating Costs . . . . 10,616 370 10,986 (11) 14 10,989

Earnings From Operations ..... 1,429 (129) 1,300 11 (14) 1,297
Interest Expense ..... (75) — (75) — — (75)

Earnings Before Income Taxes . . . 1,354 (129) 1,225 11 (14) 1,222
Provision for Income Taxes . . . (484) 35 (449) 3 2 (444)

Net Earnings ..... $ 870 $ (94) $ 776 $ 14 $ (12) $ 778

Basic Net Earnings per Common
Share ..... $ 0.69 $(0.08) $ 0.61 $0.01 $(0.01) $ 0.61

Diluted Net Earnings per
Common Share ..... $ 0.65 $(0.07) $ 0.58 $0.01 $(0.01) $ 0.58

Basic Weighted-Average Number
of Common Shares
Outstanding ..... 1,271 — 1,271 — — 1,271

Dilutive Effect of Common Stock
Equivalents ..... 67 (2) 65 2 4 71

Diluted Weighted-Average
Number of Common Shares
Outstanding ..... 1,338 (2) 1,336 2 4 1,342

(1) Includes $78 million of stock-based compensation and $21 million of deferred tax benefit associated with
the restatement of our historical APB 25 Consolidated Statement of Operations as well as an adjustment to
premium revenue of $280 million, medical costs of $256 million and operating costs of $24 million to
reflect a reinsurance contract on a gross basis. We have also reclassified certain service revenues and
operating costs to product revenues and cost of products sold, respectively, primarily related to our
pharmacy benefit management business acquired as part of the PacifiCare acquisition in December 2005 in